
Page 1 of 3 

UTTAR PRADESH MEDICAL SUPPLIES CORPORATION LTD. 

Regd. Office: SUDA Bhawan, 7/23, Sector-7, Gomti Nagar Extension, Lucknow-226002  

Ph: 0522 2838102 E-Mail: drugs@upmsc.in 

Provisional List of Bidders/Items of Tender No. UPMSCL/Drugs-217/09 
Date: 25.02.2025 

In reference to below observations, if any firm has a clarification/representation regarding any firm/items, then it must be 

communicated to UPMSCL at email drugs@upmsc.in only, on or before 18:00 PM, 28.02.2025. No communication thereafter 

in this regard shall be entertained by UPMSCL. 

S.N Bidder Name Firm related observation Item Code Item Name Item related observation 

1 AGRINEX 
CORPORATION 

1. Cancelled cheque not submitted. 
2. In Format XI photo not attached. 
3. Format XIII not submitted. 
4. Format XVII is not as per tender 
format. 
5. 60 days production capacity not 
submitted. 
6. Average annual turnover is less than 
minimum requirement, So turnover 
criteria not fulfilled. 
7. ATC UDIN is not explicit, so could not 
be verified through ICAI. 
8. Turnover figures not matching (ATC 
vs FS) for the F.Y 20-21. 

STK001 Salt Testing Kit 
(Each Salt Testing 
kit should have 
20ml testing 
solution or testing 
capacity of 75-100 
samples) [STK001] 
(NE) 

1. Evaluation report as per point 
04 of technical specification not 
submitted. 
2. Product permission not 
submitted. 

2 Alpine 
Biomedicals Pvt. 
Ltd 

1.  In format XI witness sign is not 
present. 
2. ATC issued specifically for the other 
than this tender. 

RDT (HEPA-
B) 

Rapid Diagnostic 
Kit For Hepatitis-B 

1. Product permission issued on 
05.12.2022 hence 3 years 
market not established. 

RDT  
(HEPA-C) 

Rapid Diagnostic 
Kit for  Hepatitis-C 

1. Product permission issued on 
24.11.2022 hence 3 years 
market not established. 

3 AVANTOR 
PERFORMANCE 
MATERIALS INDIA 
PVT LTD. 

1. Market standing certificate not 
highlighted with item code. 
2. Cancelled cheque not submitted. 
3. In format XI photo not affixed. 
4. Document with license number 
MFG/IVD/2023/000133 not signed by 
competent authority. 
5. Revised compliance sheet as per 
corrigendum is required. 

RDT (HEPA-
B) 

Rapid Diagnostic 
Kit For Hepatitis-B 

 

RDT  
(HEPA-C) 

Rapid Diagnostic 
Kit for  Hepatitis-C 

 

4 Avience 
Biomedicals Pvt. 
Ltd. 

1. Non conviction certificate is not valid. 
2. Format XI not on Non judicial stamp 
paper & photo not attached. 
3. UDIN is not mentioned on all years 
F.S. 
4. Tender fees & EMD not deposited. 

RDT (HEPA-
B) 

Rapid Diagnostic 
Kit For Hepatitis-B 

1. Product permission issued on 
03.02.2023 hence 3 years 
market not established. 

5 Bioline Diagnostics 
LLP 

1. Format XI is not on non judicial 
stamp paper. 
2. Details of turnover for the financial 
year 20-21 & 21-22 not mentioned on 
the ATC UDIN verified through ICAI. 
3. UDIN not mentioned on Fin. 
Statement for F.Y 20-21. 
4. ATC vs Fin statement T/o figure for 
the F.Y 22-23 is not matching. 
5. Documents in support of point 12 of 
technical specification not submitted. 

RDT (HEPA-
B) 

Rapid Diagnostic 
Kit For Hepatitis-B 

1. Market standing certificate 
submitted for one year only. 
2. Test report in support of 
sensitivity & specificity is not 
submitted. 
3. Documents as per point 4 of 
technical specification not 
submitted. 

RDT  
(HEPA-C) 

Rapid Diagnostic 
Kit for  Hepatitis-C 

1. Market standing certificate 
submitted for one year only. 
2. Test report in support of 
sensitivity & specificity not 
submitted. 
3. Documents as per point 4 of 
technical specification not 
submitted. 

mailto:drugs@upmsc.in


Page 2 of 3 

S.N Bidder Name Firm related observation Item Code Item Name Item related observation 

6 GeneBio 
Healthcare Pvt. 
Ltd 

1. Production capacity certificate is not 
submitted. 
2. Photo, sign, company name & 
company seal not done on format VII. 
3. Format XI is not on non judicial 
stamp paper & photo not attached. 
4. In format XII (BOQ) rate of item is 
mentioned in technical bid. 
5. Financial statement with UDIN is not 
submitted. 

RDT (HEPA-
B) 

Rapid Diagnostic 
Kit For Hepatitis-B 

1. Monthly committed qty is less 
than UPMSCL requirement. 
2. Market standing certificate 
submitted for one year only. 
3. Product permission is issued 
in 2024. Hence, 3 year market 
standing is not established. 

RDT  
(HEPA-C) 

Rapid Diagnostic 
Kit for  Hepatitis-C 

1. Market standing certificate 
submitted for one year only. 
2. Product permission is issued 
in 2024. Hence, 3 year market 
standing is not established. 

7 GLOBAL 
BIOSCIENCES 

1. Format XI is not submitted. 
2. Statutory documents are not 
notorized. 
3. In format VII Photo not attached. 
4. QMS certificate is not valid. 
5. 60 days production capacity 
certificate not submitted. 
6. Financial statements are not 
submitted for all F.Y. hence turnover 
criteria not fulfilled. 
7. Manufacturing experience and 3 year 
production is not submitted. 
9. Compliance to shelf life not provided. 
 
 

STK001 Salt Testing Kit 
(Each Salt Testing 
kit should have 
20ml testing 
solution or testing 
capacity of 75-100 
samples) [STK001] 
(NE) 

1. Evaluation report as per point 
04 of technical specification not 
submitted. 
2. Offered product is not 
meeting with technical 
specifications of tender. 
3. Instruction for use of the 
quoted item not submitted. 

08 Medsource Ozone 
Biomedicals Pvt. 
Ltd 

1. Format XI is not on non judicial 
stamp paper also photo not attached. 

RDT (HEPA-
B) 

Rapid Diagnostic 
Kit For Hepatitis-B 

 

RDT  
(HEPA-C) 

Rapid Diagnostic 
Kit for  Hepatitis-C 

 

9 Meril Diagnostics 
Pvt Ltd 

1. Turnover details of F.S for F.Y 2021-
22 does not match with UDIN details 
verified through ICAI. 
2. Denomination for amounts not 
mentioned on UDIN for F.S for the F.Y 
2022-23. 

RDT (HEPA-
B) 

Rapid Diagnostic 
Kit For Hepatitis-B 

1. Monthly committed qty is less 
than tender required quantity. 

RDT  
(HEPA-C) 

Rapid Diagnostic 
Kit for  Hepatitis-C 

 

10 M/s Biogenix Inc. 1. In format XI photo not attached. 
2. Fin. Statement for the F.Y 22-23 not 
readable hence T/o figures could not 
verified. 
3. Turnover figures not matching (ATC 
vs UDIN) for the F. Y 22-23, hence 
turnover criteria not fulfilled. 

RDT (HEPA-
B) 

Rapid Diagnostic 
Kit For Hepatitis-B 

 

RDT  
(HEPA-C) 

Rapid Diagnostic 
Kit for  Hepatitis-C 

 

11 Oscar Medicare 
Pvt. Ltd. 

1. Format XVII is not as per tender 
format. 
2. Cancelled cheque is not submitted. 
3. In format XI photo not attached. 
4. UDIN of ATC is wrongly mentioned so 
the same could not be verified through 
ICAI. 

RDT (HEPA-
B) 

Rapid Diagnostic 
Kit For Hepatitis-B 

1. Product permission is not 
submitted. 
2. Documents as per point 4 of 
technical specification not 
submitted. 

RDT  
(HEPA-C) 

Rapid Diagnostic 
Kit for  Hepatitis-C 

1. Product permission is not 
submitted. 
2. Documents as per point 4 of 
technical specification not 
submitted. 

12 PLASTI SURGE 
INDUSTRIES PVT 
LTD 

1. In format XI photo not attached. 
2. Non- Conviction undertaking is not as 
per tender requirement. 

STK001 Salt Testing Kit 
(Each Salt Testing 
kit should have 
20ml testing 
solution or testing 
capacity of 75-100 
samples) [STK001] 
(NE) 

 

13 Q-Line Biotech 
Private Limited 

1. Non conviction certificate, product 
permission market standing certificate 
& 60 days production capacity is not 
submitted for bidder. 
2. In format XI photo not attached. 

RDT (HEPA-
B) 

Rapid Diagnostic 
Kit For Hepatitis-B 

1. Test report in support of 
sensitivity & specificity not 
submitted. 

RDT  
(HEPA-C) 

Rapid Diagnostic 
Kit for  Hepatitis-C 

1. Test report in support of 
sensitivity & specificity not 



Page 3 of 3 

S.N Bidder Name Firm related observation Item Code Item Name Item related observation 

3. Fin. Statement (Notes to account) for 
the F.Y 2022-23 not readable. 
4. T/o figures for the F.Y 2020-21 is not 
matching with Fin. statement. 

submitted. 

14 SD Biosensor 
Healthcare Pvt. 
Ltd. 

1. In format XI photo not attached and 
not on non judicial stamp paper. 

RDT  
(HEPA-C) 

Rapid Diagnostic 
Kit for  Hepatitis-C 

 

15 Titan Biotech 
Limited 

1. QMS certificate not submitted. 
2. In format XI photo not attached. 
3. Manufacturing license is not 
submitted. 

STK001 Salt Testing Kit 
(Each Salt Testing 
kit should have 
20ml testing 
solution or testing 
capacity of 75-100 
samples) [STK001] 
(NE) 

 

16 Transasia Bio 
Medicals Ltd 

1. In format XI photo not attached. RDT (HEPA-
B) 

Rapid Diagnostic 
Kit For Hepatitis-B 

 

RDT  
(HEPA-C) 

Rapid Diagnostic 
Kit for  Hepatitis-C 

 

17 VISHAL 
PHARMACEUTICAL 
LABORATORIES 

1. Format VII is not as per tender 
format. 
2. In format XI photo not attached. 
3. Financial statement UDIN is not 
readable for F.Y 21-22 & 22-23, hence 
UDIN details could not be verified 
through ICAI hence turnover criteria not 
fulfilled. 
4. 60 days production capacity is not 
submitted. 
5. Documents in support of 
manufacturing experience is not 
attached. 
6. Product specifications of the offered 
product permission is not attached. 

STK001 Salt Testing Kit 
(Each Salt Testing 
kit should have 
20ml testing 
solution or testing 
capacity of 75-100 
samples) [STK001] 
(NE) 

1. Market standing certificate is 
not issued by CA & years not 
mentioned. 
2. Compliance to shelf life not 
attached. 
3. Testing report as per point 4 
of technical specification not 
submitted. 

 

Note: All the statuary documents need to be notarized and submitted as per tender clause-5 THE TENDER 

PROCESS requirement of Cover-A. 
 

Managing Director 

UPMSCL 


